

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFRI DÁVILA-REYES, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Rachel Brill
Franco L. Pérez-Redondo
Kevin E. Lerman
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER,
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO
241 F.D. Roosevelt Ave.
San Juan, PR 00918

Raymond L. Sánchez-Maceira
Counsel of Record
SÁNCHEZ MACEIRA LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 191972
San Juan, Puerto Rico, 00919
787-751-2510
sanchezlaw264@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Questions Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons to Grant Certiorari	19
I. Reasons to Grant Certiorari on the § 70504(a) Subject Matter Question.....	20
A. The circuits are split over whether the United States’ jurisdiction over a vessel under 46 U.S.C. § 70504(a) presents a question of subject matter jurisdiction.	20
B. The First Circuit decided the issue incorrectly: § 70504(a) is a jurisdictional provision.	22
II. Reasons to Grant Certiorari on the Question of Whether a Court of Appeals Could Avoid Reaching the Merits of a Constitutional Question by Allowing the Government	

to Assert a Fact-Dependent Jurisdictional Claim it Chose to Relinquish in District Court When the Parties Negotiated a Plea Bargain Following Denial of a Motion to Dismiss.....26

A. The First Circuit’s contested majority *en banc* opinion worked a miscarriage of justice that can only be corrected by this Court.....26

B. Basic principles of plea bargaining and contract law do not allow the Government to post-hoc assert fact-dependent theories of jurisdiction that require alteration of the assumption underlying a plea agreement.....28

C. The *Dávila-Reyes III* majority ruling conflicts with *Class*.....32

Conclusion.....33

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A—First Circuit’s En Banc Opinion (Oct. 5, 2023).....1a

APPENDIX B—District Court’s Order on Motion to Dismiss (Feb. 18, 2016).....83a

APPENDIX C—District Court’s Judgment (Aug. 5, 2016).....85a

APPENDIX D—Statutory and Constitutional Provision Involved.....91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	23
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	8, 32
<i>Garza v. Idaho</i> , 139 S.Ct. 738 (2019)	28
<i>González v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	25
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	22, 23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	25
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	22, 26
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 578 U.S. 452 (2016)	24
<i>United States v. Aybar-Ulloa</i> , 987 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Bustos-Useche</i> , 273 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>United States v. Cardales</i> , 168 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999).....	11, 12

<i>United States v. Dávila-Reyes</i> , 23 F.4th 153 (1st Cir. 2022)	ii, 13
<i>United States v. Dávila-Reyes</i> , 84 F.4th 400 (1st Cir. 2023)	ii, 1, 17
<i>United States v. Dávila-Reyes</i> , 937 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2019).....	ii, 2, 8, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Dávila-Reyes</i> , No. 15-cr-721-FAB, (D.P.R.).....	2, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 726 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. De la Garza</i> , 516 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>United States v. Farrish</i> , 122 F.3d 146, (2d Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>United States v. González</i> , 311 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2002).....	17, 21
<i>United States v. Matos-Luchi</i> , 671 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 23, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Prado</i> , 933 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2019).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Schermerhorn</i> , 906 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1990).....	24

<i>United States v. Tinoco</i> , 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002).....	20, 25, 27
---	------------

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et. seq.....	25
46 U.S.C. § 70501.....	2
46 U.S.C. § 70502(c)(1)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 70502(d)(1)(B)	9, 21
46 U.S.C. § 70502(d)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 70502(d)(2)	6
46 U.S.C. § 70503(a)(1)	3
46 U.S.C. § 70504(a).....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 70506(b).....	3
<i>D.P.R. Dávila-Reyes</i>	6

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. Rule 11(c)(1)(A)	7
--------------------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Article 1.....	2, 4, 17, 32
